## **APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 99-02**

## TO SPECIALLY APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED (Grants – Use of a Portion of the Proceeds from the Sale of the Sanitation Garage To Augment the Housing Trust Fund)

- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works sold property located at 511 West Fourth Street, Bloomington, Indiana, more particularly described as Part of In-lots Number 67 and 68 of the Original Plat of Bloomington, Indiana (the "Property"), which was formerly used as the site of the City's sanitation garage; and
- WHEREAS, the proceeds from the sale of the Property, \$108,000, were deposited into the General Fund; and
- WHEREAS, <u>Resolution 98-14</u>, which authorized the sale of this property, was amended by the Common Council to set aside five percent of these proceeds, \$5,400, for Housing Trust Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. For the expenses of said municipal corporation, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart from the funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

AMOUNT REQUESTED

\$5,400.00

\$5,400.00

General Fund:

Housing and Neighborhood Development:

Line 396 – Grants

Total General Fund

SECTION II. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $\underline{\eta^{t_{A}}}$  day of  $\underline{Jul_{4}}$ , 1999.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>8</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>4</u>, 1999.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $\underline{q^{tt}}$  day of  $\underline{ft}$ , 1999.

FERNANDEZ, May City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance appropriates funds in accordance with <u>Resolution 98-14</u>, which was amended by the Council to set aside 5% of the proceeds from the sale of the Old Sanitation Garage for the Housing Trust Fund.

Signed copies to: Public Walks Controller H.A.N.D.